

No. 10-76

In the Supreme Court of the United States

GOODYEAR LUXEMBOURG TIRES, SA, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

EDGAR D. BROWN, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the North Carolina Court of Appeals**

**BRIEF OF THE PRODUCT
LIABILITY ADVISORY COUNCIL,
INC. AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

HUGH F. YOUNG, JR.
*Product Liability
Advisory Council, Inc.
1850 Centennial Park Drive
Suite 510
Reston, VA 20191
(703) 264-5300*

ALAN E. UNTEREINER*
DANIEL N. LERMAN
*Robbins, Russell, Englert,
Orseck, Untereiner &
Sauber LLP
1801 K Street, NW, Suite 411
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 775-4500
auntereiner@robbinsrussell.com*

** Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT	2
A. The Fundamental Distinction Between General And Specific Jurisdiction.....	2
B. The Exacting Standards Of General Jurisdiction.....	4
C. The Genesis Of The Stream Of Commerce Theory Of Specific Jurisdiction.....	5
D. The Proceedings Below.....	6
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	10
ARGUMENT.....	14
I. THIS COURT SHOULD REAFFIRM THE CRUCIAL DISTINCTION BETWEEN SPECIFIC AND GENERAL JURISDICTION AND MAKE CLEAR THAT THE STREAM OF COMMERCE THEORY CANNOT SUPPORT THE LATTER.....	14

TABLE OF CONTENTS—cont’d

	Page
A. The Concept Of General Jurisdiction Is Firmly Grounded In The Defendant’s “Presence” In The Forum State	14
B. Unlike Specific Jurisdiction, Which Has Been Adapted To New Circumstances, General Jurisdiction Has Remained Constant And Faithful To Its Roots	19
C. The Lower Court Improperly Applied The Stream Of Commerce Test As A Means Of Establishing General Jurisdiction	23
D. Any Effort By Respondents To Rely On The Forum Contacts Of Third Parties, Including Corporate Affiliates Of Petitioners, Should Be Rejected.....	26
II. THE EXACTING STANDARDS OF GENERAL JURISDICTION CREATE PREDICTABILITY AND AVOID ADVERSE CONSEQUENCES FOR SMALL BUSINESSES AND FOR AMERICAN COMPANIES THAT SERVE FOREIGN MARKETS.....	30

TABLE OF CONTENTS—cont'd

	Page
A. Relaxation Of The General Jurisdiction Standards To Embrace A Stream Of Commerce Theory Would Undermine The Predictability Required By Due Process	30
B. Affirming The Judgment Below Would Harm Small Companies And All U.S. Companies That Serve Foreign Markets	32
CONCLUSION	35
APPENDIX	A-1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alpine View Co. v. Atlas Copco AB</i> , 205 F.3d 208 (5th Cir. 2000)	28
<i>Asahi Metal Industry Co. v. Superior Court of California</i> , 480 U.S. 102 (1987)	6, 20, 32, 33
<i>Bancroft & Masters, Inc. v. Augusta Nat’l Inc.</i> , 223 F.3d 1082 (9th Cir. 2000)	19
<i>Berkey v. Third Ave. Ry. Co.</i> , 155 N.E. 58 (N.Y. 1926)	29
<i>Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz</i> , 471 U.S. 462 (1985)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Burnham v. Superior Court of California</i> , 495 U.S. 604 (1990)	3, 22
<i>Calder v. Jones</i> , 465 U.S. 783 (1984)	3, 20, 27
<i>Cannon Mfg. Co. v. Cudahy Packing Co.</i> , 267 U.S. 333 (1925)	27, 28
<i>Consolidated Dev. Corp. v. Sherritt, Inc.</i> , 216 F.3d 1286 (11th Cir. 2000)	28
<i>Dole Foods Co. v. Patrickson</i> , 538 U.S. 468 (2003)	29
<i>Harlow v. Children’s Hosp.</i> , 432 F.3d 52 (1st Cir 2005)	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
<i>Helicopteros Nacionales de Colombia, S.A. v. Hall</i> , 466 U.S. 408 (1984)	<i>passim</i>
<i>I.A.M. Nat’l Pension Fund v. Wakefield Indus., Inc.</i> , 699 F.2d 1254 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	28
<i>International Shoe Co. v. Washington</i> , 326 U.S. 310 (1945).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Keeton v. Hustler Magazine, Inc.</i> , 465 U.S. 770 (1984).....	4, 17, 27
<i>Kulko v. Superior Court of California</i> , 436 U.S. 84 (1978).....	2
<i>Lesnick v. Hollingsworth & Vose Co.</i> , 35 F.3d 939 (4th Cir. 1994).....	15, 34
<i>McCulloch v. Sociedad Nacional de Marineros de Honduras</i> , 372 U.S. 10 (1963).....	33
<i>Morrison v. National Australia Bank Ltd.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2869 (2010).....	34
<i>Pennoyer v. Neff</i> , 95 U.S. 714 (1878).....	2, 15
<i>Perkins v. Benguet Consolidated Mining Co.</i> , 342 U.S. 437 (1952).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rosenberg Bros. & Co. v. Curtis Brown Co.</i> , 260 U.S. 516 (1923).....	18
<i>Rush v. Savchuk</i> , 444 U.S. 320 (1980).....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
<i>Shaffer v. Heitner</i> , 433 U.S. 186 (1977)	25, 27
<i>Shute v. Carnival Cruise Lines</i> , 897 F.2d 377 (9th Cir. 1990).....	20
<i>Tamburo v. Dworkin</i> , 601 F.3d 693 (7th Cir. 2010).....	19
<i>United States v. Bestfoods</i> , 524 U.S. 51 (1998).....	28
<i>World-Wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson</i> , 444 U.S. 286 (1980).....	<i>passim</i>
 Miscellaneous	
Born, <i>Reflections on Judicial Jurisdiction in International Cases</i> , 17 GA. J. INT’L & COMP. L. 1 (1987).....	33, 34
<i>Developments in the Law—State-Court Jurisdiction</i> , 73 HARV. L. REV. 911 (1960)	19
Douglas & Shanks, <i>Insulation from Liability Through Subsidiary Corporations</i> , 39 YALE L.J. 193 (1929).....	28
McFarland, <i>Dictum Run Wild: How Long-Arm Statutes Extended the Limits of Due Process</i> , 84 B.U. L. REV. 491 (2004)	31
16 J. MOORE, MOORE’S FEDERAL PRACTICE (3d ed. 2003)	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF CONFLICTS OF LAWS (1971)	20
Twitchell, <i>Why We Keep Doing Business with Doing-Business Jurisdiction</i> , 2001 U. CHI. LEGAL F. 171 (2001)	33
von Mehren & Trautman, <i>Jurisdiction to Adjudicate: A Suggested Analysis</i> , 79 HARV. L. REV. 1121 (1966)	21
Weintraub, <i>A Map Out of the Personal Jurisdiction Labyrinth</i> , 28 U.C. DAVIS L. REV. 531 (1995).....	32
4 C. WRIGHT & A. MILLER, FEDERAL PRACTICE & PROCEDURE (3d ed. 2002)	4, 22
